



HAND TOOL SAFETY

DO's

- **DO** save the tool's instruction manual and follow all maintenance and safety recommendations.
- **DO** keep tools clean, sharp, and in good condition so they will be ready for use.
- **DO** wear protective equipment recommended by the manufacturer, such as goggles, safety glasses, or hard hats.
- **DO** choose tools designed to keep your wrist straight not bent.
- **DO** unplug tools when not in use, before servicing, and when changing accessories, such as blades, bits, and cutters.
- **DO** secure the work with clamps or a vise to keep your hands free.
- **DO** cut away from yourself and pull a wrench – do not push.
- **DO** keep your finger off the switch button when you are carrying a tool that's plugged in so that you don't accidentally turn it on.
- **DO** maintain good footing and proper balance when operating tools.
- **DO** remove damaged power tools and do not use them until they are repaired.
- **DO** keep cords and hoses away from heat, oil, and sharp edges.
- **DO** raise or lower tools using a bucket and hand line if working on a ladder or scaffold.

DON'Ts

- **DON'T** remove guards from a power tool. The manufacturer should provide the necessary guards, which are there to protect the operator and nearby co-workers.
- **DON'T** wear loose clothing, ties, or jewelry – avoid getting caught in moving parts.
- **DON'T** use a screwdriver as a chisel. The tip may break and fly off, hitting the user or others.
- **DON'T** use a knife blade as a screwdriver. The blade tip can break off and injure someone nearby.
- **DON'T** choke up on the handle of a hammer because it can cause a loss of control.
- **DON'T** carry a power tool by the cord or hose, and never yank the cord or hose to unplug it. Doing so can damage the cord or hose and cause the tool to malfunction.
- **DON'T** use tool power cords and extension cords with the ground prong missing.

For more information, visit RepublicIndemnity.com or contact our Loss Control Department at RICALC@ri-net.com.

The information presented in this publication is intended to provide guidance and is not intended as a legal interpretation of any federal, state or local laws, rules or regulations applicable to your business. The loss prevention information provided is intended only to assist policyholders in the management of potential loss producing conditions involving their premises and/or operations based on generally accepted safe practices. In providing such information, Republic Indemnity Company of America does not warrant that all potential hazards or conditions have been evaluated or can be controlled. It is not intended as an offer to write insurance for such conditions or exposures. The liability of Republic Indemnity Company of America and its affiliated insurers is limited to the terms, limits and conditions of the insurance policies underwritten by any of them. The Great American Insurance Group eagle logo and the word marks Great American® and Great American Insurance Group® are registered service marks of Great American Insurance Company. © 2024 Republic Indemnity Company of America, 4500 Park Granada, Suite 300, Calabasas, CA 91302. All rights reserved. 5678-J-RI (03/24)



SEGURIDAD DE LA HERRAMIENTA MANUAL

SIEMPRE HACER

- **GUARDE** el manual de instrucciones de la herramienta y siga todas las recomendaciones de mantenimiento y seguridad.
- **ASEGURE** que las herramientas estén limpias, afiladas y en buenas condiciones para que estén listas para su uso.
- **UTILICE** el equipo de protección de los oídos recomendado por el fabricante, como gafas, gafas de seguridad o cascos.
- **ESCOJA** herramientas diseñadas para mantener su muñeca recta y no doblada.
- **DESENCHUFE** las herramientas cuando no estén en uso, antes de dar servicio/mantenimiento y al cambiar los accesorios, como cuchillas, brocas y cortadoras.
- **ASEGURE** su trabajo con abrazaderas o una visera para mantener sus manos libres.
- **ALÉJATE** de ti mismo y trate de jalar la llave inglesa, no empuje.
- **DESVÍE** el dedo del botón del interruptor cuando lleve una herramienta que esté enchufada para que no la encienda accidentalmente.
- **MANTENGA** una buena base y un equilibrio adecuado al operar las herramientas.
- **RETIRE** herramientas eléctricas dañadas no las use hasta que se reparen.
- **LIMPIE** los cables y mangueras lejos del calor, el aceite y los bordes afilados.
- **SUBA** o baje las herramientas con un balde y una línea de mano si trabaja en una escalera o andamio.

NUNCA HACER

- **NO** tome protectores de una herramienta eléctrica. El fabricante debe proporcionar los protectores necesarios, que hay para proteger al operador y a los compañeros de trabajo cercanos.
- **NO** use ropa suelta, corbatas o joyas, evite quedar atrapado en partes móviles.
- **NO** use destornillador como cincel. La punta puede romperse y volar, golpeando al usuario u otros.
- **NO** use hoja de cuchillo como destornillador. La punta de la cuchilla puede romperse y lesionar a alguien cercano.
- **NO** ahogue el mango de un martillo porque puede causar una pérdida de control.
- **NO** lleve una herramienta eléctrica junto al cable o la manguera, y nunca tire del cable o la manguera para desenchufarlo. Hacerlo puede dañar el cable o la manguera y hacer que la herramienta funcione mal.
- **NO** utilice cables de alimentación de herramientas y cables de extensión con la punta de tierra faltante.

Para obtener más información, visite RepublicIndemnity.com o comuníquese con nuestro Departamento de control de pérdidas en RICALC@ri-net.com.

La información que se presenta en esta publicación pretende ofrecer orientación y no tiene intención de ser una interpretación legal de ninguna ley, norma o reglamentación federal, estatal ni local correspondiente a su negocio. La información sobre prevención de pérdidas que se proporciona pretende únicamente ayudar a los titulares de las pólizas a gestionar las condiciones que podrían potencialmente producir pérdidas en sus instalaciones u operaciones sobre la base de las prácticas seguras aceptadas en forma general. Al proporcionar dicha información Republic Indemnity Company of America no garantiza que se hayan evaluado todos los riesgos potenciales o condiciones ni que puedan controlarse. La intención no es ofrecer una suscripción de seguro para dichas condiciones o exposiciones. La responsabilidad de Republic Indemnity Company of America y de sus aseguradoras afiliadas se limita a los términos, limitaciones y condiciones de las pólizas de seguro suscritas por cualquiera de ellas.